The management of the Group decided to assess fair value of milking cows based on the discounted cash flows method because
there is no active reliable market for such livestock and because this method is the most accurate estimation of the fair value of
milking cows.

As at 30 June 2019 the key assumptions used to determine fair value of milking cows are the estimated milk selling price for the
expected average productive life of a milking cow (EUR 0.33 for the year ending 30 June 2020 and EUR 0.33 for the year ending 30
June 2021) used to calculate the expected future cash inflows as well as pre-tax discount rate (7.4%). As at 30 June 2018 the key
assumptions used to determine fair value of milking cows were the estimated milk selling price (EUR 0.32 for the year ending 30
June 2019 and EUR 0.32 for the year ending 30 June 2020) used to calculate the expected future cash inflows as well as pre-tax
discount rate (7.4%).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of milking cows to a reasonably possible change in key
assumptions and its effect on profit or loss. There is no effect to other comprehensive income.

 30 June 2019 30 June 2018

 Possible change Effect on fair value Possible change Effect on fair value

Milk price + 15% 2,980 + 15% 2,782

Milk price - 15% (2,926) - 15% (2,751)

Discount rate + 1 p.p. (60) + 1 p.p. (55)

Discount rate - 1 p.p. 61 - 1 p.p. 56

AB Linas Agro Group, code of legal entity 148030011, Smėlynės St. 2C, Panevėžys, Lithuania
Consolidated and Company‘s Financial Statements  for the financial year 2018/19 ended 30 June 2019
(all amounts are in thousand euros unless otherwise stated)  36

2.Accounting principles (cont’d)

2.27. Use of significant accounting judgments and estimates in the preparation of financial
statements (cont’d)

Valuation of biological assets (cont’d)

Crops

As at 30 June 2019 and 2018 the key assumptions used to determine fair value of crops are the estimated yield ranges depending
on the type of crops (3,0– 9,0 tones/ha for the year ending 30 June 2019 and 2,8 – 7,3 tones/ha for the year ending 30 June 2018)
and the expected sales price, which was based on the estimated future grain and oilseeds sales price of the deliveries taking place
September – December of the respective year.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of crops  to a reasonably possible change in key assumptions and
its effect on profit or loss. There is no effect to other comprehensive income.

 30 June 2019 30 June 2018

 Possible change Effect on fair value Possible change Effect on fair value

Yield + 5% 598 + 5% 508

Yield - 5% (598) - 5% (508)

Price + 5% 575 + 5% 509

Price - 5% (575) - 5% (509)

Poultry

As at 30 June 2019 and 2018 the main assumptions used to determine fair value of hatching chicken are the price of the incubation
eggs (EUR 0.18-0.28 for the unit; EUR 0.15-0.25 for the unit in previuos financial year) which was estimated based on publicly
available yearly average market price and the average number of hatching eggs produced per hatching chicken in the lifetime
(151.6 units for financial year and 152.4 units – previous financial year).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of hatching chickens to a reasonably possible change in key
assumptions and its effect on profit or loss. There is no effect to other comprehensive income.

 30 June 2019 30 June 2018

 Possible change Effect on fair value Possible change Effect on fair value

Number of eggs per lifecycle/price of eggs + 5% 286 + 5% 200

Number of eggs per lifecycle/price of eggs - 5% (286) - 5% (200)

As at 30 June 2019 and 2018 the main assumptions used to determine fair value of broilers are the market price of chickens (EUR
0.42 for 1 day old and EUR 2.52 for 36 days old) which was estimated based on actual purchases/sales taking place close to the 30
June 2019 and broiler weight of 2.21 kg as at 36 days old (as at 30 June 2018 – 2.26 kg as at 36 days old).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of broilers to a reasonably possible change in key assumptions and
its effect on profit or loss. There is no effect to other comprehensive income.

 30 June 2019 30 June 2018

 Possible change Effect on fair value Possible change Effect on fair value

Weight + 5% 21 + 5% 55

Weight - 5% (21) - 5% (55)

Price + 5% 21 + 5% 55

Price - 5% (21) - 5% (55)

AB Linas Agro Group, code of legal entity 148030011, Smėlynės St. 2C, Panevėžys, Lithuania
Consolidated and Company‘s Financial Statements  for the financial year 2018/19 ended 30 June 2019
(all amounts are in thousand euros unless otherwise stated)  37

2.Accounting principles (cont’d)

2.27. Use of significant accounting judgments and estimates in the preparation of financial
statements (cont’d)

Impairment of property, plant and equipment (excluding land)

The Group makes an assessment, at least annually, whether there are any indications that property, plant and equipment have

[…]

it manages USD exposure by changing positions in its credit line, i.e., buys or sells USD to close the open position.

The major part of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2019 and 2018 is denominated in EUR, consequently
the management of the Group believes that foreign exchange risk on EUR is insignificant. The Group used financial derivatives to
manage the USD foreign currency exchange risk.

Monetary assets and liabilities stated in various currencies as at 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018 were as follows (EUR equivalent):

Group As at 30 June 2019 As at 30 June 2018

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

EUR 134,860 208,123 129,794 202,652

USD 1,108 3,776 11,842 10,246

DKK 42 1 105 49

PLN 966 86 1,714 41

UAH 67 26 – –

 137,043 212,012 143,455 212,988

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in respect of currency exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant of the Group’s profit before tax (due to change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).
There is no direct effect to equity from changes in currency exchange rates.

Increase/ decrease in exchange rate Effect on the profit before income tax for the year ended (in EUR
thousand)

 30 June 2019 30 June 2018

USD + 15.00% (400) 239

USD - 15.00% 400 (239)

PLN + 15.00% 132 251

PLN - 15.00% (132) (251)

Sensitivity to a reasonable possible change of DKK and UAH  is not disclosed as it is not significant to the financial statements.

Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

1 July 2018  Cash flows
from (to)
financing
activities

New
leases

Other
movements

30 June
2019

Loans   152,124 (5,336) – (46) 146,742

Grants  7,165 335 – (691) 6,809

Interests (paid)  – (2,944) – 2,944 –

Dividends   – (2,943) – 2,943 –

Financial lease liabilities  1,731 (1,485) 3,258 (174) 3,330

161,020 (12,373) 3,258 4,976 156,881

AB Linas Agro Group, code of legal entity 148030011, Smėlynės St. 2C, Panevėžys, Lithuania
Consolidated and Company‘s Financial Statements  for the financial year 2018/19 ended 30 June 2019
(all amounts are in thousand euros unless otherwise stated)  72

29.Financial assets and liabilities and risk management (cont‘d)

Financial risk, arising from biological assets, management strategy

The Group is engaged in wholesale trade of milk, therefore, is exposed to risks arising from changes in milk prices. The Group’s
wholesale agreements for milk do not represent financial instruments but represent a significant price risk. The Group does not